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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mr D J Cole

Scheme
:
Sun Life Assurance (Self Employed) Personal Pension Plan

Manager
:
AXA Sun Life (AXA)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Cole says that AXA failed to execute a transfer payment to Canada Life on a particular date, despite having said it had done so.  He alleges that because the transfer did not occur within a period for which an annuity quotation had been guaranteed by Canada Life, he was able to secure an annuity only at a lower rate than originally quoted.

2. Some of the issues before me might been seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Mr Cole opted to purchase an annuity by using the Open Market Cash Option.  

4. On 12 December 2001, AXA issued a form entitled “Payment Instructions for Annuity/Pension Benefits and Tax Fee Cash Sum” (the Payment Instructions form).

5. On 7 January 2002, Mr Cole obtained a quotation for an annuity from Canada Life.  Mr Cole was quoted an annuity of £7,560.48 per annum, with the quotation being guaranteed until 21 January 2002.  The quotation was based on a purchase price of £100,440.00.  Mr Cole completed AXA’s Payment Instructions form on 7 January 2002 and returned it to his Independent Financial Advisor (IFA) on 8 January 2002.  Mr Cole says the IFA wrote to him on 10 January 2002 saying the transfer process had been initiated.  Mr Cole then signed and returned the Compulsory Purchase Annuity (CPA) application to his IFA the same day.

6. On 16 January 2002, AXA says it received a letter from Canada Life, together with a partially completed Payment Instructions form signed and dated by Mr Cole on 7 January 2002 and by Canada Life on 15 January 2002.  The benefits were to be paid as a Tax Free Cash Sum to Mr Cole, with the balance being transferred to Canada Life to purchase an annuity.

7. The Payment Instructions form states that: “We normally make any payments due to you within ten working days of receiving all documentation.” AXA says it was not aware of a deadline for payment of 21 January 2002.  The letter from Canada Life included no details of a guarantee date.

8. On 17 January 2002, AXA telephoned Canada Life requesting bank account details to enable payment to be made by BACS.  AXA also requested a copy of the completed CPA application form.  The bank account details were received by fax on 17 January 2002 and the CPA form, signed by Mr Cole on 10 January 2002, was received by mail on 18 January 2002.  AXA explains that it was only in possession of all of the relevant documents on 18 January 2002.

9. AXA confirms that, on 18 January 2002, it issued three letters:

9.1. to Canada Life stating that it “can confirm that [it had] made a payment of £100890.87 in respect of the Open Market Option Value …”

9.2. to Mr Cole stating that: “In accordance with your instructions a payment of £100890.87 has today been issued to Canada Life for the purchase of your annuity”; and

9.3. to Mr Cole’s Independent Financial Advisor stating that: “Please note that we have today paid a Tax Free Cash Sum amount of £33630.29 to Mr D J Cole and an amount of £100890.87 to Canada Life for the purchase of the annuity.”

10. Also on 18 January 2002, AXA telephoned Mr Cole.  The Record of Telephone Conversation shows the call was made to Mr Cole at 2.30pm and records the following conversation:

“-
I believe you want us to pay your TFCS and TV balance to Canada Life

· Yes please!

· Can I have your a/c details to make the payment by BACS?

· [account details listed]”

11. There is no record of any other contact between AXA and Mr Cole from the date he signed the CPA form to this telephone conversation.

12. In respect of making payment, AXA has explained to me that:

“Unless we receive a special request to make a same day telegraphic transfer payment, all payments we release through the banking system are made by BACS.  It takes 3-5 days for a BACS payment to clear into the recipients account so any BACS payment put into our system on Friday 18th January 2002 would not clear into the receiving account until Wednesday 23rd January 2002 at the earliest (Friday 25th January 2002 at the latest).”

13. In its letter to Mr Cole of 29 April 2002, AXA explained:

“Our normal practice is to confirm to all interested parties when the funds are released into the banking system.  These confirmation letters were prepared at an early stage in our internal procedures for the settlement of the funds.  Unfortunately due to an error on our part we posted these letters before our internal procedures had been completed.  In practice we released the payments into the banking system on 23 January, but confirmed that they had been made on 18 January.  This was clearly misleading, but I can assure you it was an unintentional mistake for which I apologise.  I also apologise for not having explained this to you before now.”

14. AXA explains that, due to an oversight, the payments were not released until Wednesday, 23 January 2002.  It states, however, that this was three working days of it being in receipt of all requirements and within the ten days stated on the Payment Instructions form.

15. Mr Cole says that, in the telephone call received on Friday, 18 January 2002 from AXA, he was told AXA had all the relevant documentation and were in a position to make the transfer.  Mr Cole says he was told the transfer would be made that day and the funds would reach their designated accounts the following week.  In response to an enquiry from my investigator as to whether either Mr Cole or his adviser had advised AXA of the guarantee date, Mr Cole’s adviser has suggested Mr Cole mentioned this date to AXA during this telephone call.

16. In a letter from Mr Cole’s adviser to AXA on 28 January 2002, the adviser stated: “You personally confirmed to me on the telephone that the payments had been made to Mr Cole and Canada Life by way of BACS and that the payments would take 4-5 days to clear.” AXA has no record of this conversation but does not say it did not take place.

17. Mr Cole says that his IFA had been led to believe, by a “contact” at Canada Life that the guarantee date would not be rigidly enforced as long as the payment was in the system.  Thus, their minds were put at rest following the telephone call of 18 January 2002.

18. Mr Cole says that, had he been aware the transfer had not been made by 21 January 2002, he believes he could have taken steps to protect the guaranteed quotation.  He states that: “We could have advised Canada Life of the situation and confirmed our acceptance of the quotation.  We could also have contacted AXA and requested an immediate transfer of the fund.”

19. Canada Life has advised me that a quotation is held for 14 days and, in order to secure the quote, the full funds must have been received within that time period.  To extend that period for another 14 days, a new quotation must be requested and will be on the same terms as the previous quotation, unless the annuity rates had changed in the meantime.  Canada Life advises that the first change to annuity rates after 7 January 2002 (the date of the quotation) was 5 February 2002.  However, there was a change in its male mortality rates on 14 January 2002, which meant that any quotation issued after 14 January 2002 would have been effectively lower.  Thus, Mr Cole could not have obtained a new quotation on the same basis as the original.

20. The transfer was executed on 23 January 2002 and the funds were received by Canada Life on 24 January 2002.  With this, Mr Cole secured an annuity of £7,564.08.  Mr Cole says this was at a lower rate than had been quoted to him on the original quotation.  This appears to be based on the following calculation:

Quoted annuity:
£ 7,560.48
=
7.527%




£100,440.00

Secured annuity:
£ 7,564.08
=
7.497%




£100,890.87

21. AXA says it has paid interest to Mr Cole in the amount of £91.86 for the late payment of the tax free cash sum and has offered to pay an additional £50 to Canada Life in respect of interest due on the funds transferred for the period 18 January 2002 to 23 January 2002.

22. AXA says that, even if it had released the payment to its banking system on 18 January 2002, it would not have reached Canada Life by 21 January 2002.  It submits that, while there was a delay on its part, that delay did not contribute to Mr Cole being unable to secure the quoted annuity rate.

23. Mr Cole says the matter of a telegraphic transfer had been discussed previously, but he had been told it was not normally used because of the extra cost and it was hoped that it would not be necessary on this occasion.  Mr Cole says that, but for the telephone calls on the Friday, he would have been in contact with his IFA first thing Monday morning, at which point a telegraphic transfer could have been arranged in time to secure the quotation.  Thus, he considers the overwhelming weight of probability is that he would have been able to secure the originally quoted annuity.

CONCLUSIONS

24. The Payment Instructions issued to Mr Cole in December 2001 clearly stated that payments due would normally be made within ten working days of receiving all documentation.  Such receipt occurred only on 18 January 2002.  The payment was effected on 23 January 2002, which was clearly within the ten day limit and was also within the following week as advised in the telephone conversation on 18 January.

25. Mr Cole’s adviser suggests Mr Cole advised AXA of the guarantee date on 18 January 2002 (paragraph 15).  However, Mr Cole had not previously said that to me, nor, in all of the correspondence with AXA, had there been any suggestion that AXA had been advised of the guarantee date.  AXA has explained that it could have made a same day telegraphic transfer if a special request was received by 11am on the day in question.  I have no reason to doubt that if AXA had been told on Friday, 18 January 2002 that the quoted annuity was only guaranteed until Monday, 21 January 2002, it could have taken steps to effect a telegraphic transfer on the Friday (if told early enough) or the Monday.  However, on the balance of probabilities, I find as a matter of fact that AXA was not told.  I do not consider there was any maladministration in respect of the date the payment was made.

26. However, there was maladministration in AXA misrepresenting to both Mr Cole and his IFA that payment had been made on 18 January 2002.  AXA confirmed, in writing, in three separate letters, that payment had been made that day.  AXA also confirmed this in telephone calls to both Mr Cole and his IFA.  

27. What I need to consider however, is whether Mr Cole has sustained injustice as a result of the maladministration.

28. I understand that a payment made by BACS is not instantaneous.  The funds and instructions are submitted, processed and then cleared into the receiving accounts.  This can take 3-5 working days to achieve, although quite why this should be in these days of near-instant communication is a mystery to me.  Because of this, even if the payment instruction had been released into the BACS system on 18 January 2002 as was represented, it could not be guaranteed that the funds would have been received by Canada Life on 21 January 2002, as this was only the next working day.  I note that when the funds were released into the BACS system on 23 January 2002, they were used to secure an annuity on 24 January 2002 – ie.  the very next day.  It would seem that, at times, BACS can effectively provide a next day transfer, but this is by no means guaranteed on every occasion.

29. However, in order to guarantee that the funds would be transferred to Canada Life to secure the annuity as quoted, AXA would need to have effected a telegraphic transfer.  This was not done in the ordinary course of events and Mr Cole would have needed to make a special request for this to occur.  

30. It is notable that Mr Cole’s IFA says he was told by AXA that the payment would take 4-5 days to clear, on the basis that it was made on 18 January 2002.  Mr Cole also says he was told the funds would be in Canada Life’s account the following week.  Given how important it was for the funds to be received by the Monday (ie.  the next working day or the very beginning of the following week), I am surprised this did not cause some concern.  

31. It does appear that some consideration had previously been given to whether a faster payment could be utilised for the payment but, in the event, it was not.  With AXA being unaware of the guarantee date, it had no reason to suggest a telegraphic transfer take place, even if the cost was to be met by Mr Cole.  

32. I am not prepared to conclude that, on the balance of probabilities, had AXA not telephoned Mr Cole and his IFA to advise payment had been made, Mr Cole would have initiated contact himself.  The last involvement Mr Cole had with his application was on 10 January 2002, when he signed the CPA form and passed it to Canada Life.  I have seen nothing to suggest he was in touch with AXA in order to determine how long the processing of his application would take, nor has Mr Cole suggested as such.  Certainly, AXA has no record of any contact.  Neither does it appear that Mr Cole sought to make any special arrangements to ensure the funds were transferred within sufficient time to secure the quoted annuity.  

33. Mr Cole explains that he was in regular contact with his IFA who was dealing with the matter and, therefore, it was unlikely that he would have seen fit to intervene unless he felt he was being ill served.  I have some sympathy for Mr Cole.  However, the level of concern exhibited by Mr Cole and/or his IFA in respect of the time frame does not safely suggest to me that, in the absence of the representations made by AXA, AXA would have been contacted in time (ie.  before 11am on Monday, 21 January 2002) to have enabled payment to have been made to Canada Life in order to secure the quoted annuity.  Therefore, I do not uphold his complaint.
34. I add one further point in response to a comment made to me by Mr Cole that AXA should be ‘called to account’ for the various mistakes they have made.  As an Ombudsman it is not my role to ‘fine’ Respondents for their mistakes.  My concern is to establish whether injustice has been caused and if so to ensure that redress is provided.  As I have explained above I take the view that injustice has not been caused to Mr Cole.
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

12 March 2004
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